_ (DRI AR
Decisfon No. | R

Ty e A (‘1"‘\
R ‘,'l.}*—"‘ .
M ow ~.:.'~L‘U LJU_\U‘

BEPQORE TEE RATLROAD COMMISSION
OF IEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

Z?:§”§"°N UoISI0%()

Iz the Xatter of the Lpplication )
- 0% the PACIFIC GAS AND EIECTIRIC )
- COMPANY, & corporation, £or su ) .

Order of the Raflrosd Commission )

of the State of Califormis sutk- )} . Application
- orizing Applicant to Increase its ) No. 3459.

Rates and Charges for Electric g

Znexgy.

. Charles P. Cuttem for Pacific Gas end Zlectric Co.
v .Chaffee E. Hell snd Guy C. EBaxl for Great Western
' Power Company. -

.Earrison $. Robinson for Betklehem Shipbuilding Cor-
roration, Itd., and Unioxn Iron Worke Company.

.Clarerce M. Oddie for Lirnde Air Products Company -

Pacific Coast.

- Paymaster F. P. Farqubar foxr United Stotes Navy Cost

Inspection Board, Bethlekem Shipbuilding Corpor-
. ation, Itd., Union Plant.

Zurcoll Rowe for Reclamation Districet No. 501.

J. Wa Stuckendbruck for various farmers, kuown as Live
Oak Club, betweern Stockton and Lodi. '

.Sgpiro, Neylan and Ehrlick for Celifornis Federstion
of Tarmers Co~oOperative learketing Assoclation and
the Associated Dairymen of Californis.

-dlfred T. Cluff Lor Charles W. Slack, Natonasz Coxpeny
of California and Yubs Consolidated Gold Pields.

_+Robert G. Williams for Willisms Bros. :

Ve J. TWeyand for power users in the Dixon vicinity,

Solano District.

-F. MeCutchen for Standsrd Foundzy Company, Inc.

Wilbur Welker, Secretary of Merchants Ixchange of Oakland
- Johx Barry end James Hallett for certain Imiividuals.

D. C. Dinan for Staunffer Chemical Company snd San

Prancisco Sulphur Company.

‘E. F. Xold for Hercules Powder Company.

F. E. Hervey for Power TUsers ix the Galt District.

‘W. C. Bousken for Power Users in the New Eope Tistriet.

—Charles Laxd f£or Reclamatfion Distriet 348.

-Choxrles T. Warren for Power TUsers of Cupertino.




N

. Heller, Powers and Ehrman for Patterson Weter Company
end Patterson Ranch Company.
-Jogepk E. Barry for Power Users of Santa Ross.

Vi B. D. Merx Greene Lor the Cities of Berkeley, Xape,
Burlingame, Pittsburg, Antioch, San Rafael, San
Leandxro, Grass Velley, Woodland and the City
Attorney's Association of Korthem California;
for Comnty of Santa Clars, on bebalf of Lts inp- ,
dustrial irrigation counsumers, City of Santa Rosa,
Town ¢f ILivermore, P. E. Booth Co., Pacific
Syring Bed Co., Pacific Guano and Pertilizer Co.,
Philadelphia Quartz Co., Pure Carbonic Co., San
Prancisco Sulpkur Co., Faux Concentrator Co.,
Standard Net Meat Co., Standerd Sosp Co., Solano
Iron. Woxks, Pacific Conteiner Co., Feet 2ros.
Mamufacturing Co., and the City of San Jose.

:BE. R. TWaterbury for City of Oakland.
—W. Z. Baxvey for Standardized Cream Company.
Lo Fo Leurey for Sperry Flour Company and Celifornia
Hawailian Suger Refining Compaxy.
-Norman L. Elsner for Leslie Salt Refining Coxpany and
United Xotion Picture Industries of Northern
Californis.
‘Thomas H. Reed, City Mansger, and Eaxrl Lambd, City
Attorney for the City of Sax Jose.
J. He Martell for Californis MiIll Compsny.
-Archidald Yell for the City of Sacrsmento.
-Sanboxrr and Roebkl and Morrison, Durnne and Brobeck for
Stendard Portland Cement Corporation arnd
Santa Cruz Portland Cement Company.
-Bishop and Behler and R. T. Boyd for Oakland Chamber
of Commerce.
‘H. E. Havers fox the Town of Belvedere.
.T. C. Judkins, Town Attornmey, for the Town of EZmeryville.
‘Alfred E. Clark, for the Town ot Dincoln.
Chickering aud Gz-egory and E. P. Jeckson for Sierra
and San Frencisco Power COmpa.ny.
W. P. Hendry for Central Eureks Mining Compeny.
.J. W Coleberd exnd B. D. Marx Greene Lor the City of
South Sen Francisco.
.Daniel V. Marceau for the City of Stockton.
John ¥. Davis for the City of Burlingaxe.
‘George Lull and John J. Dailey for City and County of
Sen Francisco.
-Archivald TYell z2nd J. V. Hart for the City and County
of Sacramento.

-A1vexrt Msnsfield Lor the City of Redwood City.
.Louiz Oneal and Willlsxm F. James foxr the City of Alviso
and othexr coxncerns in the vicinity of Santa
Cleres County.




.Albert Cssper and Frank E. Powers for Vallelo Xlec-
- tric Iight and Power Compszye.
‘A. C. Lowell Lfoxr the City of Auburn.
-Cha.rlea S. WTheelor and Joln ¥. Bowlie for Uzniversal
Electric and Gas Company.
-E. H. Armstrong f£for Nevada County.
E. A. Palnm for Weshington Ixprovement. Club.

DEVLIN AND EDGERTON, Commissioners.

OPINION

This Ie an application by Facific Gas and
ZElectric Company for suthority to Increzse its rates
and charges for electric energy. Pacific Gas and
“lectr‘ic Company slleges Iin effect that, due to the
ixereased cost of :r.abor and materials wsed in uh& con=-
struction and operation of its properties, the in-
creased cost of oil used in the production of elec-~
tricity in its stesx power plants, and the shortage
of bydro-electric power, its earnings have decreased
to & point where 1t will be unable to adequately piﬂi’":“ |
fork 1ts service to the public apd meet its obligetfons.

The application sets forxrth in some detall
the existing conditions as affecting the Company’s
business, and prays for definite and immediste relief




in the form of & 20 per cent surcharge ox 8ll power
and commereial lighting rates, except ox rates for
service %o other electric utilities, to electric
railroads and to Governmentsl institutione.

vmoug hearings were held on this appli-
eation in connection with a similar application dy
Great Western Power System Companies. During the
hearings 1t was agreed between all psxtles that Dby
resson of the emergency that exists at the present
time, and owing to the delay which would attend &
complete presentation sud analysis of all the testi-
mony fox the Mose of establishing a rate of &
permerent nature, that the Commission should on the
evidence before it and as expeditiously as conditions
world permit, Lix rates which ;u'o herein referred to
as emergehcey rates, %0 be operative wntil a complete |
and thorough presentation and consideration by the
Commimsion of all of the evidence necessary to the
o3tablishment of permanent rates.

During the course of the proceedings it

developed that the Increased cost of operation af-

fected other classes of consumers than those origin-
2lly set Zoxrth im the application, and to this

extent the originsl pra.yor' of the Company wes smended
80 as to permit the Comxission to grant whatever re-
14ef it deemed proper, snd to distribute the added




burden of incieased‘costé over‘any or 8ll ¢laszses of
coOnSUmMET e

. Tresting this proceeding as one of émer-
gency nature to the extent hereinbefore set fortk,
and in oxder to_effectuate The necessary rolief, we fLoel
thet we'shou;d, Lor the purposge of this proceeding
and order, assume the reasonabdbleness of exiatiﬁg rate
schednles which, in an ofdinary proceeding, would be
gubject to-aﬁ extonsive investigation and submission
of evidence. In so far as, exicting rates are con-
cernod, we shell therefore proceed wader suck assumption
thet In genéral the existing rate schedules diztridute
the charges Iin & fairly reasonsble and proper maaner be-

twoen the several classes of consumers.

The factors coxtriouting to the present emer-

goncy may be onumerated as follows:

1. A genersl increase in all oyersating
expenses due to the rising price of
materiale and the necessity fLor in-
creasing wages pald t0 employees,
voth t0 meet the increased cost of
living end to meet the higher wages
peid iz competitive industries.

L poriod of water shortage resulling
in a material reduction in the oute=
out of hydro-electric power plants
and the consequent necessity for a
groater production of electric en-
oTgy by steam power.

Increazes in the cost of 01l uwsed in
steam power plant operation whickh




wonld Iz itself increase tke cost
of power during a noxmal yesr, dut
which in a year of reduced hydro-
electric supply Lurther adds to the
cost of operstion on asccount of the
greater uwse of olil

4. A curtailment {n the use of electrie
onergy for lighting purposes and a
correspornding reduction of the Come
rauy's income from this source as a
result of the so-called "Daylight
Saving Act".

5. The necessity for the maintenance of
the finsncisl status of public util~
ities during the war period im order
that they obtain the funds necessary
to continued expansion of facilities.

It will not be necessary to repeat at this
time our position ir the matter of safeguarding Call ~
fornia utilities d.ur‘ing the war emergency. We
kave set forth our views iz this commection in Déoﬁ-
sion No. 5439, Application No. 2248, in which the
Conmdission guthorized sn incresss in the gas rates
of this Company. The Company's showing aa'to the
zecessity for increased revenue is on the whole con~
clusi"vo. The margin of esrnings during the last
eighteen months has been continmually reduced, so tkat,
wless relief i3 granted, the Company will be serious-
ly embarrassed in ite finences and comsequently in
itas sexrvice to the public.

When the matter was submitted om March 15th,

1918, the prico/of oil had risen from 68-1/2 cents to

$1.35 per barrel. Another increase In the price




of oily, effective June lst, 1918, whickh nmade the base
price of oil at San Franeoisco $1.62 per barrel, took
place on May lst, 1918. The "Daylight Saving Act"
went into effect on Maxreh 3lst, 1918. The Com=
pany f£iled snpplemehtary evidence as to tbe effect
of both daylight saving and the last increase in oil
Price upon the Compaxny's revenme and expense.

Thege, in accordance with stipulations madoﬂ“ at the
heannés:, together with the oxiginsl evidence, have
beexn cdrefml‘ly reviewed and will be considered here-~
i as bearing upon tke emergency phsse of the situa-

tion.

There are pending before this Commission

a mubexr of other proceedings involving the electric
rates of the Pacific Gas and Electric Company, to-wit:

Application No. 3311 - For Removal of Deviations
in Laneda Comnty Distriect.
Application Xo. 3380 « For Removal of Deviations

in other Districts.
Application No. 3381l = For Increase in Agri-
cultural Power Rates.
Application Ko. 3442 - Por Changes of Electric
Schedules - San Jose District.
Cacse Xo. 840 - San Trancisco Electric Rates.
Case No. 930 = Sacramento Electric Ratecs.
Case No. 996 Grass Valley Electric Rates.
Cage N0.11l55 « Berkeley Electric Rates.
Case Ko.1173 -~ Pittsburg Electric Rates.
Case N0.1203 =~ Oskland Flectric Rates.

2y stipulation, all of those proceedings
are herewith consolidated in 20 far as their subject




matter affects the relief to be granted.

| The complaint of the City of Saxz Francisco
iz Case No. 840 above, involves the threoe companies
opemting in San PFrexcisco; i.6. 'thé Pacific Gas
and Zlectric Company, the City Electric Company and
the Tniverssl Zleetric and Ges Compeny, all of which
are in active competition. The Universsl Company
entered its eypearance whexn Cagse No. 840 was included

in the scope of this proceeding, and immedfately pro~
tested against having the Commission take any ac"ﬁion

at this time that would affect its rates. Nothing
can be sccomplishbed at present by fntexrvening the
Uriversal Company into the emergency phase lo'f this
proceeding a.nd’ we do 0ot wish to delay the granting
of nbcesmy rolief by so doi;a.g. Ve wiil' not,
therefore, ontortai:{. at thls time the motion of
counsel to this erfo;t, but will leave for z sub-
sequent date the lzsues tius rsisel. We shall ex-
pect, however, thgt the rate incresses herelinafter
autrorized shall be ckarged by Pacific Gas and Elec-
tric Company t¢0 all consumers, incluwiing consmmers
in coxpetitive territory, vftithont diserimination,
The Paclific Ges and Electric Company entered Into
this proceeding with a full knowledge of the effect
of possibvle rate incresses in competitive territory,
to which the Universel Compsny might not be éu.'b Soote




The extent of the Company's electric busi-
| ness is sek forth im Table I herewith, which shows
for the years 1915, 1916 sxnd 12917 the 3zmles of en~
ergy in kilowatt hours, and the revenue 4o be obtazin-
ed therefrom, together with estizates of 1918“&:&3.03
and revenue under exiating rates, with snd without
the effect of the "Daylight Saving Act'*. The
Conpany presented evidence, segregating the estimated

salees of energy snd revenue to be derived under ex-

isting rates Lrox each class of service in its Elec-
tric Department for the yesr 1918.

TABLE Y.

Pacific Gas end BElectric Company

ZTlectric Depertment

Seles and Revernume under Existing Ratea

: -Sales In Grose ..
Yoor XWX " Reverue

1915 (Excl.Panams Pacific .
International Zxpo- .
sition.) 474 858 993 & 9 633 338
1916 Ditto 519 339 113 10 092 983
1917 ‘ 584 225 935 10 859 7856 .
1918 Estimate: - ' - - ,
Without Daylight Svg 642 648 529 11l 615 741
With Daylight Svg. 636 873 529 11l 290 742




Table IX herewith shows the estimeted
sgles and revenune under existing rates for the year
1918, segregated according to classes of service,
which does not include, bowever, the cnergy uszed dy
the Gas, Rallway and Water Departments of the Come
PARY » This Inter-company use of electricity ap-~
rproximates 21,000,000 kilowatt houxrs per snnum ana
the revemue thug properly dwe the Electric Depart-
ment of the Company from the other departments im
approximately $210,000.00 por snxmur. Ix conéid-
exing the Electric Department as an en‘tity; we shall,
therefore, fnclude both the energy wsed by, and tke

_revémze due, from the other departments of the Com=

jol:loa 8

| The Compeny's figures of svailable elecw
tric exergy for the year 1918 were xﬁa&é» up in Jaruary
and Februery of this yesr, at wkich time the power
situation appeared very critical. Az the heoar-
ings pfogxessod, rainfall end smowfall conditions
improved. However, we are of the opinfon that,
owing to the many variable factors, the upward trend
oL costs and the possidility of shortege of purchased
power and yrobable necessity of discontinuance or
curtailment of sexrvice, that the originsl estimate
should be accepted witk the modiﬁeat:oné heroa.:tﬁr

roted.




TABIE TI.

Pacific Gas and ETlectriec Company

Egtinmeted Flectric Sales and Revenne

Tndexr Exi sﬁx;g Rates.

Lightings

Residence
Commercial

Total
Less Daylight Saving

Totel Lighting

Power:

- Agricultural
Maxufacturing
Commexoial & Misc.
'I:empora:y-

‘Total Powexr

Total Light and Power

State, County & Muricipel
Light and Power

Electrice Railway -

Other Electric Utilities

37 650 000

51 000 000

88 650 000

5. 775 000
82 875 000

62 940 000

100 000 000
196 233 529
45 500 000

75 _000.

404 748 529 -

487 623 529

21 250 000
90 000 00C

38 000 000
149 250 000

-

626 873 529

$ 2 635 500

2040 000
© $ 4 675500

325 000
$ 4 350 500

51 007 040

810000 -

2 254 803
659 750
1613

& 4 833 206 -

& 9 183 706

864 875
910 800

$ 2 107 035 -

$11 290 741




Table IIXI shows the energy ::equiremenﬁs of
the Company for the year 1917 and estimataes for the
yeaxr 1918. This shows an increase in sales for
the year 1918 over 1917 of spyroximately £50,000,000
kilowatt hours after deducting the loss due to
"daylight Saviag™. It further shows ar Increase
of 76,000,000 kilowatt hours in the total energy re-
guired =zt 'tho. sources, wiich increas& can only be .

. supplied by an enlarged production of emergy in steam
powexr plﬁn‘ta. The estimate shows reduction in
the hydro-electric and purchased energy of 42,000,000

kilowatt hom:s.- and ax increase in steam generasted en-

exgy of 117,700,000 kilowatt bours.

TABLE IIY.

Pacific Gag and Electric Company

Energy Requirements ~ Electric Department

- Company's Revised .
Actusl) 1917 Estimate Estinmate
K.w.h. 1918LK.W.h. 1918_. X.W.ha

Znergy requized at Sources 854 099 030 929 508 935 929 742 300
Energy Generated - Eydro 478 472 679) 617 008 933 617 000 000
Znergy Purchased 180 593 371) _ :
Energy Generated - Steam 195 032 980. 322 BOO 000 312 742 300
854 099 030 929 508 933 929 742 200

e




To produce the onergy required in steax
power plants will xmecessitate the congumption of
1,454,610 barrels of oll, which, if purchesed at the
$1.62 dase price, will amount to an expense for oil
aloxne of £2,260,068.00. This represents an in-
erease fn ofl use over 1917 of 509,000 barrels, whickh,.
wdor the oﬁsting price of o1, would result in an
inerease of $824,580 per year. The enormous Iin-
cresse in oil consumption is dme paxrtly to the ine
crease Iix business and partly to the shortage of
water powers In this conzmection, it may be point-
od out that of the total consumption of ofl about
200,000 bvarrels, cosiing $486,000.00, is ldue to the
shortage of water power below the normal average.
The increase of ofl from & 68~1/2 cent basis to a
$1.62 vasis has increased the operating expense of
the Electric Department alone by $1,360,069.00.

Prox the evidence herein we have estimeted
the reverue under existing rates, the expenses of
the Eloc:t:ie Department and return to the Company,
as shown ix Table IV, In this table we have
crodited the Electric Department witk the revenue
.fxon:l 8l sources and have charged against this maine
tenance and operating expenses, depreciation, taxes
and reserves, and fimd that under existing condi-
tions the business of the Flectric Depertment will

show less than a & per cent return upo_nthe invested
capital. |




It iz true that In this instance we have
no complete veluastion of the electric properties of
the Company, but iz this and in many past proceedings
before the Commisasion affecting both rates and ase-
caxities, we have sufficlent to deduce what may be
termed a reasonable rate baze. For the purpo.sé

of this proceeding alone we are, therefore, accept-
ing as an epproximete velue of the Electric Depart-
ment propexties o:t the Company, izcluding a pro-
rata of the property of othexr departments used,
which I3 based on the amount set Lorth in the Com-
missfon’s EXhLbit No. 1, the sum of $59,000,000.00.
.It must be borne Iz mind, however, that we are mot
st this time passing finslly upon the fair velmwe
of the Electric Deparxrtment proPQrti_es of the Com-
pany for rate Lixing purposes.

TABLE YV '

Pacific Gag and Flectric Comvany

Electric Department, 1918

Revenue, Expense and Return under Existing

Ratea and Present 01l Prices.

Revenue:

Opexating Revenue lesg Loss due

to Daylight Saving $ 11 290 741
Inter-company Use of Electric,Gas,

Rglilway and Water Depts. 210 000
Pole Contract Rentals 20 000

Total Electric Revenue $ 11 520 741.

=14 -




Brought Forwaxd, -
Total ZTlectric Revenue $ 11 520 741 ~

Expongen:

Deprecistion Allowance 1 012 000
Maintenonce 625 000
Opexration : , 1 850 000
(0,04 ' 2 360 068
Purchased Power , 887 540
Goneral.Administration Expense 435 000
Pire and Casualty Insursnce Reserves 52 00C
Unecollectidble Accomnts 72 000

fexes 761 430
Total Expenses 8 055 038

Kot Reverme from the Electric :
Department & 3 465 703

)
)
Q’,UJ

It is oevident from the i:‘fg;z:eeding analysis

szd discussion that the reverme uné)or exigting olec-
tric rates is entirely Immdequate, and that relief
should Pe granted for incroases in opora.tihg costs
1L satisfactory sexrvice to the public is to be maine
tained and the financial status of the Company ia to
be protected.

Yeny consumers of the Cogxpan:y are enjoying
eleciric sexvice under rates lower than the schedules
or file with the Commiseion. This is partly a re-
st of competitive conditions iz Sen Prancisco,
Oaklond and Sucramento, and also due to the fact that
nany contracté-, entered Into before the offective date




of the Eu.blic Ttilities Act, were made at rates lower

than £1led schedule rates and have continmed in force.
It may be well to podint out 2t this time that the
charges paid by consumers fLor .electric energy are

based upon three classes of rates:

l. Schedule rates ox file with the Commission.

2. Special rates fixed by contracts fLor
service to which f£iled schedules also
apPly. These are Xnown &z "devia-
tiona"™. '

Rates fixed by conxtracts Lor service, the
cheractexr of which places thex deyond
the scope of the regular rate scheldules.

The larger proportion of electric consumers
of this Company are served under schedule rates.

Referring to Class No. 2, the Company has
applied in several instances foxr an order of the Com=
mission plscing consumers enjoying deviation rates
wnder contracts which have expired, on regular rate
schedules sgpplicable to the class of se:fvice thosze
consuners take, so that it is clearly recognized DYy
the wtility that 1t Is discriminatory to continue
guck deviations. The gpplications on file for
such removal, however, include only 2 small propor=-
tior of consumers who pay these Lavorable rates.

Evidence bas been suimitted showing the
extent to whick the Company's revenue suffers by
reasor of these lower rates. An analysis of the




figures submitted shows that 1if consumers enjoying

- deviation rates were placed on the regular rate schede
ules that apply to their class of service, the revenue
of the Compary would be inereased spproximately
$200,000.00 per annum.

The elimination of these deviations will
wipe out & serious form of discrimination whick uwm~
questionadbly should be eradicated before the great
bulk of consumers are required to pay Incressed retes.

It £3 our opinfon, tlerefore, that, before
any surcharges or other Iizereases be placed uwpon ox-
igting rates, all comemwmers enjoying reduced rates
for service where such rate 13 lower thax the filed

schedule rate for such service should be now removed
from their specd.al statu.s and be placed forthwith in
tke same category as other CORSUMOrs WAO are being
charged In accordance with fLled rate schednles.
This applies not only to consumers to whdm specific
refcrenco is dirocto& in Appli ca’aions Xo. 5311 Xo..
3280 and No. 3442, dut to all consumora en:oying d‘.e-
viation ratas, except those classes of consuners
whero appiica.nt may gront free or reduced rates as
previously authorized by the Commission, snd as set
Loxth ix Section Xo. 5 of Gonera:!. Ordex No. 45 of
this Commiasion.




We reslize thet in removirg devistions
gsome uwsers of,electricity will have their burdens
naterielly increased. We cannot at thisifimo
'anticipato the results.of this action upon‘iﬁdivi-
dual ccnsumers and must consider them as i:'a class
who are in génoral enjoying & privilege whick dis-
criminstes as between them and other comsumers.

The Commission xey, ig it deems advisadle
heroafter, oxder the Liling of new rate schedules
for cerfdin.claésea of sexvice if tiae carrying out
of this oxrder demonstrates the need of such sctinne

The small nﬁmber 0f comnsumers whick falls
wder Class 0.3 above, pay rates outéido the 3cope
of the regulsr filed schedwles which, iz gexersl, are
lower then the rates of such £iled schedules because
of the peculiar conditions izcidental to the ser~
vice of those congumers, such ss favorevle 1oad Tac-
tor, large coxzsumption and other Lactors. These
consumers sre not considered as devistions, aﬁd will
be swoject only to suck genersl inerease as may e
hereinefter ordered, except, however, that we will in-

sist that conditions of diserimination which may exist

betweern consumers 0f this class shsll be removed, sub-

Jeet to detormizetion by the'COmmissibn.

18-




The swx o $2CC, ol per sanum above men‘cioned. is
the appro:d.ma:te amount by whick the revenue of the Company
w41l be increased by the removel of deviations throughout
its system. This in ftself is Iinsufficient to provide 'the
Compeny with 11'.3 needed. additional revenue undexr presont
conditions. We mmst, thorefore, look to & genere.:. increase
in 2ll Tates of such & caaracter as will most equitably &b
sord ":'.he added Purden of cbgts. |

The incresses in the cost of service sre largely

of such a character ag to be reflected in an Incresse In
the coet of onergy Sold to consumerss The So-called Zixed
charges have been increased, it is trme, Wwut euwch have beex
bsorbed to a large extent in the increase of business gen~
erslly. e, therefore, deom it prover to assess all o:t’ -
+he increased costs at ‘this time in proportion to the ener-
gy consumed by various classes of ugers, botiz lighting and "
‘power. In eddition, the curtailment of the uwse of olac~ |
tricity in lighting zs s result bf the "daylight saving”
ect will in its el:E necessitate 2 higher uwnit coat for tho
redunced amount of onergy unow used in lighting se:rvice.‘
We believe that ’-the rates of lighting consumers should be
increased %o & greater extent than shouwld the rates of
POWEr CONSTMOYS.

Applicant’a original request wase that rates for
commercial and industrisl service only skhould be mcreasea.
Az previously stated, the I'GC_T_'U.QB» wag modified to extont
that the Commi saionv grent such incresses as 1t deomed
proper. Since thoe application wes filed conditions have
materially chenged, resulting in incressed cogts not anti-
cipatod and Lfurther increases in revenme sre found ;zecés-

88Yy7e <




e deem 1%t proper, under the conditions, that

21l classes of service showld bear a portion of the im-
croaged cozts, and recommend that applicant be authorized
to charge a.na.‘ colloct 'ghe surcrarges set foxth in the order
horein, in addition to ‘the‘:rate'e and chargeg now in effect
except where such ratesc and charges are hereinafter modi~
fied. The surcharges are to be In addition to the rates
now charged for ell classes of sexrvice, elther in the £orm
of rate schedules applicadle to conzumers in goneral, or
in the form of rates provided foxr by contract, where the
conditions éfiservice are such that no f£iled schedule ap-.
plies. The surcharge is to be added to the minfmum
charge where, wnder the ‘oﬁs‘ciﬁg rates, the bill is less
then The minimum. |
It is our intention that & consumer now enjoying .

theo deviation rate sha.il first be placed uwpon a regulsr
rate schedunle and shall then vay Ror sexrvice, iz addition
to +he rate set forth'in such schedule, the Surcharge &p-
plicable to his cless of service. |

_ Table T horewith shows tae effect upon the elec-
tricv revenue 0f the Company of the proposed surcherges and
of the romoval of devia.t'ions. Those :E:!.gv.z'es, of coﬁrse,\
represent ‘a.veragea based mpon the segregation o_i’ consumers
end 4o not, in any sensé, feflect the effect of surcahzrges
wporn individual consumerse '.'chi.é is le,rgely & question of
the partienlaer schedule or contract in accordance with
which +he individuel consumer's bIll Is determinod.
| Our ettempt horein hes beon to place the Electric
Department of the Company on Suck o basiz that £t will
esry & compeﬁsa'tory rém. . It muet be bormo in mind,

however, that the figures of incressed revenue, waich we

80




TABIE ¥

PACIFIC GAS WD ELECTRIC CONPANY

EFFECT OF DROPQOSED SURCEARGES ON REILECTRIC RATES

Egtinasted Revenue Proposed = Increase Porcont
X.T.E. without  Surcharge in Increase
Cclase Sales Surcnarge per XK.W.H. Revenue in Tev.

T1ghting® 82,875,000 84,350,500  £.01 828,750 . 194

Power: - , ‘ ~'
Agricultural 62,240,000 1,007,040 002 125,880 12.50
Mernlacturing 196,233,529 2,354,803 002 392,467 16.70
Coxxexrctal 45,500,000 - 659,750 «Q02 - 91,000 13.80
¥ining 100,000,000 - 810,000 002 - 800,000 24.70
Temporary - 75,000 1,613 002 j 150 9430,

Total Power  404,748,529.. 4,8%%,206 7 809,977 16u7f
Stete, Co. & M. . o
It. & 37e 21,250,000 ' 864,875  .10% 86,875 . 104

Slectric Reilway 90,000,000 910,800 . .00L - 90,000.  9.98.
Other Elec.Corp. 38,000,000 331,360 001 28,000 1l.5 .

motal 149,250,000 2,107,035 7 ' 214,875/

Tncrease by Removal
02 Devietions . - ,
Light & 2Dower : . ' : 200,000

Totel Additiomal N ' J /-
Revenue 636,873,529 11,290,741 7 2,053,122" - 18.2%

worg:  Corrected for Daylight
S&'V'S.ngq




hove shown avove, will, in all proba‘oiln‘.ty, not be fully ot
telred for the roason that consu'mors, waere possible, will
exdeavor to materially i'educe,their consump:tion and b;l;!.s
c,na. further :e&uction will, in all pro‘ba‘oility, be re-
quired to consexve power and fmel. It Is dLfficult to esti-
mete to whet extent the curtailmont Iin tho mso of electric-
1ty will occuxr, tut we awve given this consideration.

.Phe Zlectric Depariment of the Pacific Gss & Tlec-
tric Company 1s the source of more then one-aslf of its
grose revenme. A large porition of tho rem:ﬁ.ind.er conmes
from tho sales of ges ond the balauce Lrom the Company’s
opefations in connection wilth the supply of water for 1rri-
getion end domestic wse, from the operstion of & street
reflway systen in the City of Sacro;mento, from the sgles of
stesm for hosting in Sen Prancisco and Oeklsnd, ssd from
coxrtalin non~pudblic u‘bili'i;y operationse. The Water and Roil-
wey De'partmemev nave never been in any sensoe as p:rofi‘bé.ble
¢ the 6es 2nd Blectric Deportments, and the Steam Sales De-
rarimont has, from Its inception, deon 'cond.ucted. with an
actuel opersting deficit. It it doudtliul whether the rates

Zor water and railwey service con be Iincreased o such an

oxtent as to result in earninge commensurste with those of

the Geae and ZFlectric Dopariments. The Steam Sales :Depaz"t-
ment 'of the‘ Company is not included in the scope oFf _cmi
Jarisdiction over public utilitiez. Te &o not hesitate,
however, to poirt out that the imeresse iz the coet of o0il
hes affectod the operstions of the Stesm Sales Depar'tme.n't to
pe:;haps a grester extentAtha%‘-\the expenses of any other de-.
pertment, foxr the ‘evident ressons that oil Luel ‘is the ox~
clusive source of heating used In this serv:.c;e‘, and we sug-

gest that the Pacific Gas & Electric Company modify 1ts

.- 3 -




rates for steam heating service so a.° to compeneate, in
vart, at least, Lfor the increased cost of fuel oil nsed..

Iz Decision Ko. 5439, Application No. 3248, a.n.d.
Decision Nol-. 5445, Application No. 3742, and Decision Ko.
5440, &p:plica‘bion. Yo. 3300, we have already suthorized the
Pacific Gas & Electric Company to increase itz gas raltes iﬁ
ell territory served. Taking into coraidoration the 8ddli- )
tional revexmme to be obtalned from these Increases in gas
retes, and the additional revemme o be obtained from theo
surcharges upon electric rates hérein prop!oséd, ‘mable VI
following showe f‘ae revenne, oxpenses and net income from
. the entirdCompmy’s oporetions. |

Tn meking wp %this statement, we have carefully
reviewed the expensges and revenue of all depariments as
set Zortk in the Company's exnidit, and have mede cextaln
mouﬁ'cé.tions snd corrections to the Compaxzy's origindl
£¢ gures, among Which may be pointed out the tnelusion of
$275,000 of nop~operating revenue, which wae insdvertent-

1y omitted by thre Compeny in ite originel stetement. TWe

have further increased the deprecistion asllowsnce of
$1,250 »000 now sppropristed for the Compeny's entire prop-
erties to & figure of £1,700,000 whbeh we believe to de 2
more ressomsble fLigure for depreciution sxnuuity upon the
operative properfies of the Company. We urge vhat the Come
pmy increase i‘#'s snnuel depreciation charge to this ex-
tent. This tadle showe, with t'he increased gas 'ré.te,s
reretofore granted, and the proposed increa.ses'in electric
rates herein, with oil at the $1.62 dase price, sud the
business end expenses 23 it seems 1og§.ca.1 to assume will

-

occur during the coming yoer, the-Compery will ba.ve earned

-23-




L
TARLE VI
PACTPIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
RESUITS OF -ONE YEARTS OPERATIONS TUNDER
TNCREASED GAS AND BTECTRIC RATES

- Grog8e Revenue:

Electric, mnder existing rates 11,290,741
Increases herein granted 2,053,122 , :
rotel Blecstric Revenue - 813,345,863

Ges, wnder existing rates 7,955,203
Incroases heretofore granted 1,012,470
Total Gas Reverme 8,967,673

Othexr Deparitments® Revenue: ' :

Water Collection ' 280,000 -

weater Pumping : 214,666

Rallwey 540,000

Steam Seles - 225,000
Total Other Depts. Revenue : 1,859,666 °

Total Opersting Revozue 323,571,202
Non-Operating Revenme -~ Fet _275,000

Totel Revemme from 8ll S0UXCOS eee.c..e. $23,846,202

Operating Expenses - A1) Departments:

Yaintenorce | ; $ 2,260,500
Operation 4,019,000
011 : . 5,736,581
- Purchssed Energy (Blectric) 887,540
Genersl Adxinistration Expense 725,000
Mre & Casuzliy Insurance Reserves 120,000
Tncollectible Accounts ; 120,000
Depreciation Reserve 1,700,000
naxes - 3 : 1,561,926

Totsl Expenses - 316,120,547
Net Income $ 7,715,655




TASLE VI. {Cont'a.)

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
RESULTS OF ONE YZAR'S OPERATIONS UNDER
INCREASED GAS AND ELECTRIC RATES.

Net Iucome above 7 715 555.

Add difference betwesen our
estimated depreciation .. % 1 700 000.
And amount actuslly ayppro- :
priated, ' 1 250 000. . _

Actusl Cash Net | $ 8 165 665.

" Deductions from Net Income:

Bond Interest ~ $ 4 200 000.
Bote Interest 100 000.

$ 4 300 000.

Tess Interest on Bords ' )
held in Sinmking Fund _225 000. -

$ 4 078 000.

Amoxrtization of Dedt, Dis- i
count snd Experse 200 000..
Regerve oxdered by Commission 1_000 000.

Total Deductiors : ‘ 5 275 000.

Available Toxr Preferred Stock Dividends & 2 890 655.
Dividends ox .Preferred Stock 1 500 000.

Balance to Surplus | $1 390"655. |




1

& 26t income of $8,165,656.00 over sud above all oper~

ating expenses including d.opre;:iation as chaerged off,
taxes, etec., and in addition will have sufficlent net
income to pey all Lixed charges including bond inter-
o3t and discount, note interest, the $£1,000,000.00 to
be sxxmally sppropriasted fLrom income to épec:ial regerve,
as ordered by this Commission inm its Decisfion Fo. 3484,
Applicetion No. 2056, and will farther be able to carry
e balmace to surplus of abowt $1,390,665.00 sfter the
paymont of preferred stock dividends. This is about
$700,000.00 greater than the surplus earned for the yeser
1917, ‘but epproximates $500,000.00 leoss than tha|t ~o8rned
during the yoar 1916 befors increased costs affected ‘the
Company’ s opéra.tidna.

Izi 80 far as the current year is concemrned,
the Company will receive at least one~kalf of the fin-
creased revenue ‘ttrom the new gas rates and the electric
rates herein proposed. The last increase in ofl.
prices was ﬁo"t effective until the f£irst of June, 30
that tho increased revenues will begin to accrue ghort-
1y after the last Increase iz oil, and the close of the
year's operatidns for 1918 will chow the Company ss hav-
ing esrned s falrly substantisl surplus, which win not
be agz large, however, as in previous years.

Protestants have made the plez 'thqt if rates
are to be raised in this instance, the revenus to bde




collected in excess of that obtained from existing rates

sbould be impounded or its disbursoment limited, and
nold subject to s 2imsl determiuation of ressonsble rates
Zor epplicent's electric service. TEE evidence horein
is conclugive of the fact that additionsl revenue is vi-
telly necessary for the contizued conduct of applicant’s
electric business. To impound the moneys obteined |
from these rate iacreases and theredy prevent the Com-
pany from carrying out its obligations, would entirely
defest the purpose of the relief, and we sre not iz ac-
coxrd with jhis p:bpossl.' Bowever, it‘waslstipulated
in the bearings by all partics to the proceedings that
if it be determined by the Commission ot some léter date
in comnection With the inal determination of Just end
reasonavle rates, thet the increase hercin granted in
tais order is wnduly higk that the excess above “he re-
torn in thehzlectric Department hereafter detormined
to e &easonable, be returned in such manner as the
Commizsion may determine.

We submit tke following forxm of order:

Al

ORDER

The Pacific Ges and Electric cbmpany, heving
epplied to this Commission for autkhority to iﬂqfease its
electric rates, hearings having been held, the matter




being submitted in so far as hereinvefore set Lorth,
snd being.noﬁ roady for'&ocision, the Railroad Com=-
migsion of the State oI“Californié rereby finds as

s fsct that the payment of rates by cértain conguners
other than filed schedule rates, where such filed '
schedunles appiy t0 thoir perticuler c¢lass. of service,

constitutes a diserimingtion agaimst other con-

SUNOeTrs yurchasing energy wpder filed schedule rates:

tret the existing rates for electricity are insuffi-
cient to provide the Pacific Gas and Elecfric Conpany

with an sdequate return; that the existing rates

skould be increased by the surckerges hereinafter set

fbrthf |

| Basging its oxder upbn the foregoing findings
of fact and the other Lindings of fact eoantained in
the opvinion which precedes this order, |

I? IS EEREBY ORDERED that on and after the

10tk day of July 1918, Pacific GAS end Zlectric Com-
paxy 3hal;,chargg and collect Lor electric energy 301d,
only the schedule rates now on file with The Reilroad
Commissinn §£ the State of Californi&t except for'en-’

orgy £01d under specizl contractsto wikich no filed

schedule of rates applies, amd except Zor emergy cold
to those clasges of consumers to whom.applicaat nay
grent fme or reduced rates as set fortk in Sectiom
No. 5 0f Genmeral Order No. 45 0f this Commissitme

IT IS EEREBY FURTEER ORDZRED that Paciffc
Gas snd Elestric Company be and is haréby authorized




to charge and collect for electric energy sold, in ad-

dition to tke rates and charges estadlished ix the
preceding parsgrapk of this order, the following sur-
charges spplicadle to the classes of sexrvice and in
the amommts respectﬁvoly get forth, to-wit:-

Tor Energy sold for ILighting

Sexvice, inocluding domestic,

commexrcial and municipal :
nstered sexrvice, 14 per k.w.h.
For Energy cold for Rower Ser-

vice, Iincluding heating snd ‘

cooking, 2 mills por k.w.h.

For Energy 80ld for Municipal
“Street Lighting, 104 of monthly bills.

For Enexgy s8old to Electric :
Reilways 1 2521 per k.w.h.

Foxr Energy sold to othex
Electric Corporations, 1 281X por k.w.h.,

‘ Provided, Pacific Gas and ZTlectric Company
shall, within ten daye of the date of this ort!qr, f£ile
with the Railroad Commission of the State of Californis
a statement showing the rates to wbick esch of the sﬁr—
charges hereinbefore authorized shall apply, which state-
ment shall constitute sz amendment t¢ exiasting rate sched-
ules ox f£ile, and that the Pacific Gas and Electric Cam~
pany stall designate separately ox the bills ronde:gd

1ts consumers fox electric energy the amount due it




wnder the authoéized surcherges, end further provided
thet this order shall not prevent Pacific Gas and Elec~
tric cbmpany from hereafter filing new rate schedules
gudjest to the approval of the Commissiox, 1if such new
schedules skall 1ot conflict with the pﬁrpoqp and in-
tent of tne wprovisions of this order. .

I7 IS HERTBY FURTEZR ORDEFED thet Pacific |
Ges and Eleetzic Company shall f£ile with this Commis-
sion within 30 daye from the date of this order, and
on the let day of each and every month'thereafter 4
stﬁtement of consumers receiving eleoctric service at
otker than f£iled schedule rates, together with suqh
other izformation as this Commiaaioﬁ'shall horeaifor
designate.

IT IS ESEEBY FURTEER ORDERED that Pacific
Ges and Electric Compeny shall f£ile with the Commissitn
on or before the 20th day of esok month a statement cove
ering its capital expenditures, revenues aud expenses
for the preceding month axnd for the period beginniﬁg
Jexvery 1st, 1918, snd suchk other information as the
COmﬁission.may hercafter designate.

The foregoing Opirion and Ordexr are heredy
approved'and.ébdered £iled as the Opinion and Order
of the Rallroad Commissidn of the State of California.

Dited at Sexm Freumcisco, Californie, this Z 7%

S ———

day of June 1918e




